
WE L SH  U 1 3 ,  U 1 7  &  U 2 0
T R A CK  &  F I E L D

CHAMP I ONSH IPS

Saturday 13 & Sunday 14 August 2022
 Newport Stadium





Welcome to the Welsh Junior Championships of 2022. Without any doubt, it
is wonderful to see all the competing athletes back on the track and in the
field after the enforced hiatus of the last two years. 

These championships represent a unique opportunity post Commonwealth
Games 2022 to see the future stars of our sport, some of whom may well
represent Wales in Australia 2026. 

Once again, a big thank you to all the people involved in ensuring that these
championships are a success. Diolch yn fawr. 

D. Stephen Perks
Chair of Welsh Athletics

Croeso i Bencampwriaethau Ieuenctid Cymru 2022. Heb os nac oni bai, mae’n
hyfryd gweld yr holl athletwyr sy’n cystadlu yn ôl ar y trac ac yn y maes ar ôl
bwlch gorfodol y ddwy flynedd ddiwethaf. 

Mae'r pencampwriaethau hyn yn cynrychioli cyfle unigryw ar ôl Gemau'r
Gymanwlad 2022 i weld sêr y dyfdol yn ein camp. Mae'n ddigon posibl y bydd
rhai ohonynt yn cynrychioli Cymru yn Awstralia 2026. 

Unwaith eto, diolch yn fawr iawn i'r holl bobl hynny sy’n rhoi eu cefnogaeth a’u
hamser i sicrhau bod y pencampwriaethau hyn yn llwyddiant . Diolch yn fawr.
D.Stephen Perks
Cadeirydd Athletau Cymru

Chair's Welcome



Competitor Information
Competition to be held under UKA Rules
Athletes must register and collect their bib numbers no later than 90
minutes before the timetabled event start time. 
Athletes competing across both days should retain their bib number and
should report to registration on both days.
All athletes must proceed through Call Room - a detailed Call Room
schedule will be displayed around the venue.
Competition clothing must confirm to UKA Rules - athletes must wear the
vest of their first claim affiliated club, county, district, regional or national
vest. 
Athlete footwear must be compliant as per World Athletics rules - Officials
reserve the right to confiscate shoes that are deemed non-compliant.
Personal starting blocks are not permitted for use during competition.
Maximum spike length of 6mm (9mm for High Jump & Javelin)
Personal throwing implements must be submitted to the Technical
Manager in the equipment room at least 60 minutes before the event
start time. 
Athletes eligible for presentations will be asked to report to the
presentation area after the conclusion of their event. Parents and
spectators will not be permitted onto the track to take photographs.
U17 & U20 athletes will have 3 trials plus an additional three for the top
eight athletes in all horizontal jumps and throws; U13 athletes will have
three trials only.
Any protests will be dealt with by the relevant discipline referee and
Meeting Manager.  The referee's decision will be final.
Offensive language/behaviour directed towards staff, officials and
volunteers will not be tolerated under any circumstances and may result
in individuals being asked to leave the competition. 
Please refer to the pre-event information circulated to athletes for full
competitor information.



Timetable
Amserlen
Saturday 13 August
Track Events
T01
T02
T03
T04
T05
T06
T07
T08
T09
T10
T11
T12
T13
T14
T15
T16
T17
T18
T19
T20
T21
T22
T01-2
T02-2
T05-2
T06-2
T07-2
T08-2
T09-2
T10-2

11:15
11:40
12:00
12:15
12:30
12:45
12:55
13:10
13:25
13:35
14:05
14:22
14:42
14:52
14:57
15:17
15:32
15:47
15:55
16:02
16:10
16:17
16:25
16:32
16:47
16:52
16:57
17:02
17:07
17:12

U17 Women 1500m Heats
U17 Women 300m Hurdles Heats
U20 Women 400m Hurdles Final
U20/U17 Men 400m Hurdles Final
U13 Girls 100m Heats
U13 Boys 100m Heats
U17 Women 100m Heats
U17 Men 100m Heats
U20 Women 100m Heats
U20 Men 100m Heats
U17 Men 1500m S/C Final
U20 Men 2000m S/C Final
U17 Men 400m Heats
U20 Women 400m Final
U20 Men 400m Heats
U20 Women 2000m S/C Final
U17 Women 1500m S/C Final
U13 Girls 1500m Final
U13 Boys 1500m Final
U17 Men 1500m Final
U20 Men 1500m Final
U20 Women 1500m Final
U17 Women 1500m Final
U17 Women 300m Hurdles Final
U13 Girls 100m Final
U13 Boys 100m Final
U17 Women 100m Final
U17 Men 100m Final
U20 Women 100m Final
U20 Men 100m Final

F01
F02
F03
F04
F05
F06
F07
F08
F09
F10
F11
F12
F13
F14
F15
F16
F17
F18

10:50
11:00
11:00
11:45
11:45
12:15
12:55
12:55
13:30
13:30
14:10
14:30
14:30
15:35
15:35
15:45
15:45
16:30

U13 Boys Shot Put
U17 Men Hammer
U20 Men Hammer
U17 Men Long Jump
U20 Men Long Jump
U13 Girls Discus
U17 Women Javelin
U20 Women Javelin
U20 Men High Jump
U17 Men High Jump
U13 Boys Long Jump
U20 Men Discus
U17 Men Discus
U20 Women Triple Jump
U17 Women Triple Jump
U17 Men Shot Put
U20 Men Shot Put
U13 Girls Javelin

Field Events





























Officials 
Swyddogion
Saturday 13 August
Competition Director - Nick Higman
Meeting Manager - Lynette Harries
Technical Manager - Amy Price
Clerk of Course - Lee Hayward
Clerk of Course - 

Start Coordinator - John Elward
Starter - Rob Hooper
Starter - Bryan Murray
Chief Starter's Asst. - Keith Matthews
Starter's Asst. - Ian Atkins
Starter's Asst. - Paul Winstone

Track Referee - Rory McKerlich
Track Judge - Richie Jenkins
Track Judge - Ted Johnson
Track Judge - Ayo Afolabi
Track Judge - Olive Dobson
Track Judge - Mair Morgan
Track Steward - Carmel Johnson

Chief Timekeeper - Steve Leach
Timekeeper - Andy Kerr
Timekeeper - Ann Thatcher
Timekeeper - Martin Bates
Timekeeper - Jayne Evans

Chief Photofinish - Sam Williams
Photofinish Judge - Daniel Mason
Photofinish Judge - Margaret Nelson
Photofinish Judge - Eleanor Ward
Photofinish Judge - Rebecca Ward

Field Referee - Chris Price
Field Referee - Becky Gibbs
Field Judge - Sally Higman
Field Judge - Gareth Elliott
Field Judge - Roger Lee
Field Judge - Paul D'Arcy
Field Judge - Mark Lewis
Field Judge - Maureen Watkins
Field Judge - Susane Jackson
Field Judge - Geraint Smele
Field Judge - Tony Curry
Field Judge - Dave Jones
Field Judge - John Farrington
Field Judge - Gareth Harries
Field Judge - Sue Maughan
Field Judge - Charlie Northey
Field Judge - James Hayward
Field Judge - Rhian Louden
Field Judge - Debbie Bull

Call Room Manager - Sue Hooper
Call Room - Gwynneth Elward
Call Room - Lorraine Murray

Seeding/Results - Nathan Jones





Timetable
Amserlen
Sunday 14 August
Track Events
T23
T24
T25
T26
T27
T28
T29
T30
T31
T32
T33
T34
T13-2
T15-2
T35
T30-2
T36
T37
T38
T39
T40
T41
T42
T43
T23-2
T44
T45
T46
T36-2
T37-2
T38-2
T39-2
T40-2
T25-2
T28-2

11:00
11:15
11:25
11:35
11:40
11:50
12:05
12:15
12:30
12:35
12:45
12:55
13:20
13:35
13:40
13:50
14:05
14:25
14:40
14:50
15:00
15:20
15:35
15:50
16:05
16:10
16:35
16:45
16:50
16:55
17:00
17:05
17:10
17:15
17:20

U17 Women 300m Heats
U17 Men 100m Hurdles Final
U17 Women 800m Heats
U20 Women 100m Hurdles Final
U17 Women 80m Hurdles Final
U17 Men 800m Heats
U13 Boys 75m Hurdles Final
U13 Girls 70m Hurdles Final
U20 Women 800m Final
U13 Boys 800m Time Trials
U13 Girls 800m Time Trials
U20 Men 800m Final
U17 Men 400m Final
U20 Men 400m Final
100m Ambulant Final
U13 Girls 70m Hurdles Final
U17 Men 200m Heats
U13 Girls 200m Heats
U17 Women 200m Heats
U20 Women 200m Heats
U20 Men 200m Heats
U17 Men 3000m Final
U20 Men 3000m Final
U17/U20 Women 3000m Final
U17 Women 300m Final
U17/U20 3000m Walk Final
U13/U15 1000m Walk Final
U13 Boys 200m Final
U17 Men 200m Final
U13 Girls 200m Final
U17 Women 200m Final
U20 Women 200m Final
U20 Men 200m Final
U17 Women 800m Final
U17 Men 800m FInal

F19
F20
F21
F22
F23
F24
F25
F26
F27
F28
F29
F30
F31
F32
F33
F34
F35
F36
F36
F38
F39
F40
F41

10:45
11:00
11:00
11:00
11:00
11:30
11:30
11:50
12:50
12:50
13:00
13:50
13:50
13:50
14:10
14:45
14:45
15:00
15:00
15:50
15:50
16:30
16:50

U13 Boys Javelin
U17 Women Hammer 
U20 Women Hammer
U20 Men Triple Jump
U17 Men Triple Jump
U17 Women High Jump
U20 Women High Jump
U13 Girls Shot Put
U20 Women Discus
U17 Women Discus
U20 Women Long Jump
U20 Women Pole Vault
U17 Women Pole Vault
U17 Men Pole Vault
U17 Women Long Jump
U13 Girls High Jump
U13 Boys High Jump
U17 Men Javelin
U20 Men Javelin
U20 Women Shot Put
U17 Women Shot Put
U13 Girls Long Jump
U13 Boys Discus

Field Events



































Officials 
Swyddogion
Sunday 14 August
Competition Director - Nick Higman
Meeting Manager - Lynette Harries
Technical Manager - Cath McGrath
Clerk of Course - Sally Higman
Clerk of Course - Mark Boswell

Start Coordinator - Rob Hooper
Starter - John Elward
Starter - Bryan Murray
Chief Starter's Asst. - Steve Ouseley
Starter's Asst. - Keith Matthews
Starter's Asst. - Paul Winstone

Track Referee - Rory McKerlich
Track Judge - Richie Jenkins
Track Judge - Carol Strange
Track Judge - Ted Johnson
Track Judge - Ayo Afolabi
Track Steward - Carmel Johnson

Chief Timekeeper - Chris Boswell
Timekeeper - Steve Leach
Timekeeper - Andy Kerr
Timekeeper - Mike Strange
Timekeeper - Ann Thatcher
Timekeeper - Geoff Wickens
Timekeeper - Amanda Toogood

Call Room Manager - Sue Hooper
Call Room - Gwynneth Elward
Call Room - Lorraine Murray

Chief Photofinish - Sam Williams
Photofinish Judge - Daniel Mason
Photofinish Judge - Eleanor Ward
Photofinish Judge - Rebecca Ward

Field Referee - Chris Price
Field Referee - Becky Gibbs
Field Judge - Lee Hayward
Field Judge - Gareth Elliott
Field Judge - Paul D'Arcy
Field Judge - Mark Lewis
Field Judge - Ian Willoughby
Field Judge - Maureen Watkins
Field Judge - Susane Jackson
Field Judge - Geraint Smele
Field Judge - Tony Curry
Field Judge - Ian Morgan
Field Judge - Jasmine Barraclough
Field Judge - John Farrington
Field Judge - Scott Carpenter
Field Judge - Gareth Harries
Field Judge - Sue Maughan
Field Judge - James Hayward
Field Judge - Rhian Loudon

Race Walk Judge - Martin Bell
Race Walk Judge - Olive Dobson
Race Walk Judge - Bob Dobson
Race Walk Judge - Wayne Griffiths

Seeding/Results - Nathan Jones




